1 Document Number AS_ENG_6_002_05
Copyright AlSentis, LLC. All rights reserved. Patent #US8,866,497 and other patents pending.
AlSentis® alsentis.com
A0001
HSS™ Touch Signature IC
1-6 Input Robust with I2C
Features
• 1 – 6 input solution

inherent process variations
Ordering Information
Part Number Format: A0001XYZ
X (Packaging):  Q = 16 Pin QFN, T = 14 Pin TSSOP, S = 14 Pin SOIC
Y (Temperature Range):  I = -40C — +85C, E = -40C — 125C
Z (Grade):  A = Automotive, C = Consumer
14 PIN TSSOP or SOIC Package
16 Pin QFN Package
Overview
The patented AlSentis® HSSTM Touch IC will provide a robust 1 – 6 input touch
sensing solution. The Touch IC includes all signal processing functions necessary
to provide robust sensing under a wide variety of changing conditions. Only
minimal, low cost components are required for standard operation.
The AlSentis® HSSTM touch sensing solution differentiates itself from capacitance
sensors by measuring the touch event using touch signatures versus relying on
comparisons of measured signals to pre-determined thresholds. AlSentis® HSSTM
signature based sensing provides a reliable solution for your touch applications.
By measuring the signature of a touch event in combinations with AlSentis®
HSSTM proprietary electrodes and circuitry, high levels of immunity to EMI, oper-
ation in the presence of water and washing solutions, same quality of touch feel
with a bare and a gloved finger, same quality of touch feel with manufacturing and
environmental variability, and fast response, can all be achieved simultaneously.
Communication with the AlSentis® HSSTM Touch IC is provided via I2C protocol.
The Touch IC can be optimized by downloading a configuration file for the spe-
cific application, including which sensors are enabled and disabled and associat-
ed TRZ (Touch Recognition Zone). Updates of touch status can be accomplished
by polling or by the generation of an interrupt from the Touch IC.
A Hibernate Mode is included in the AlSentis® HSSTM Touch IC for use in designs
where it is desirable to disable the IC and reduce system quiescent current. The
Hibernate Mode is enabled/disabled via the “Write Power Mode” I2C command.
While in the Hibernate Mode, all IC functions are disabled.
The AlSentis® HSSTM Touch IC is very easy to integrate into products by reducing
the amount of up-front engineering required for implementing capacitive solu-
tions which reduces your time to market and development costs.
VDD 1 14 VSS
2 13 SENSOR4/PGD
3 12 SENSOR3/PGC
MCLR 4 11 SENSOR2
5 10 SCL
6 9 SDA
7 8 SENSOR1
STROBE
SENSOR5
STROBE_RTN
INT/LED
SENSOR0
16 15 14 13
1 12
2 11
MCLR 3 10
4 9
5 6 7 8
SENSOR4/PGD
V
D
D
N
C
N
C
V
S
S
STROBE
SENSOR5 SENSOR3/PGC
SENSOR2
STROBE_RTN SCL